
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
5 March 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Tom Jackson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8597 / 029 2089 8032 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (9:00 - 9:05)  

2. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit 
Office report The Procurement and Management of Consultancy 
Services (9:05 - 9:30) (Pages 1 - 60)  
PAC(4) 07-13 – Paper 1 – The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services  

3. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit 
Office report Consultant Contract in Wales: Progress with Securing 
the Intended Benefits (9:30 - 10:00) (Pages 61 - 115)  
PAC(4) 07-13 – Paper 2 – Consultant Contract in Wales: Progress with Securing the 
Intended Benefits  

4. Papers to note  (Pages 116 - 117) 

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Items 6 to 9.  

6. Consideration of the handling of the Wales Audit Office report 
The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services (10:00 - 
10:10)  

7. Consideration of the handling of the Wales Audit Office report 
Consultant Contract in Wales: Progress with Securing the Intended 

Public Document Pack



Benefits (10:10 - 10:20)  

8. Consideration of the handling of the Wales Audit Office report 
Caldicot and Wentlooge Level Internal Drainage Board (10:20 - 
10:40) (Pages 118 - 133) 

9. Consideration of draft Committee report The Welsh Government's 
acquisition and action to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel, 
Llangollen (10:40 - 11:00) (Pages 134 - 218) 



21 February 2013

www.wao.gov.uk

The Procurement and Management of 

Consultancy Services

PAC(4) 07-13 (paper 1) Agenda Item 2

Page 1



The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services

I have prepared this report for presentation to the National Assembly under 

the Government of Wales Act 1998 and 2006. 

The Wales Audit Offi ce study team comprised Simon Howells, Phil Jones, 

Jackie Joyce, Jeremy Morgan and Emma Roberts under the 

direction of Paul Dimblebee.

Huw Vaughan Thomas

Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Offi ce

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff

CF11 9LJ

The Auditor General is totally independent of the National Assembly and Government. He examines and certifi es the 

accounts of the Assembly Government and its sponsored and related public bodies, including NHS bodies in Wales. 

He also has the statutory power to report to the National Assembly on the economy, effi ciency and effectiveness 

with which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of, their resources in discharging their 

functions.

The Auditor General also appoints auditors to local government bodies in Wales, conducts and promotes value for 

money studies in the local government sector and inspects for compliance with best value requirements under the 

Wales Programme for Improvement. However, in order to protect the constitutional position of local government, he 

does not report to the National Assembly specifi cally on such local government work, except where required to do 

so by statute.

The Auditor General and his staff together comprise the Wales Audit Offi ce. For further information about the 

Wales Audit Offi ce please write to the Auditor General at the address above, telephone 029 2032 0500, 

email: info@wao.gov.uk, or see website www.wao.gov.uk 

© Auditor General for Wales 2013

You may re-use this publication (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium. You must re-use 

it accurately and not in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged as Auditor General for Wales 

copyright and you must give the title of this publication. Where we have identifi ed any third party copyright material 

you will need to obtain permission from the copyr
[...]
 ts

PAC(4) 07-13 (p2) Agenda Item 3

Page 61



Consultant Contract in Wales: Progress with Securing the 

Intended BeneÞ ts

I have prepared this report for presentation to the National Assembly under 

the Government of Wales Act 1998 and 2006. 

The Wales Audit OfÞ ce study team that assisted me in preparing this report 

comprised Anne Beegan, Katrina Febry, Philip Jones, Malcolm Latham 

and Elaine Matthews under the direction of David Thomas.

Huw Vaughan Thomas

Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Offi ce

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff

CF11 9LJ

The Auditor General is totally independent of the National Assembly and Government. He examines and certiÞ es the 

accounts of the Assembly Government and its sponsored and related public bodies, including NHS bodies in Wales. 

He also has the statutory power to report to the National Assembly on the economy, efÞ ciency and effectiveness 

with which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of, their resources in discharging their 

functions. 

The Auditor General also appoints auditors to local government bodies in Wales, conducts and promotes value for 

money studies in the local government sector and inspects for compliance with best value requirements under the 

Wales Programme for Improvement. However, in order to protect the constitutional position of local government, he 

does not report to the National Assembly speciÞ cally on such local government work, except where required to do 

so by statute. 

The Auditor General and his staff together comprise the Wales Audit OfÞ ce. For further information about the Wales 

Audit OfÞ ce please write to the Auditor General at the address above, telephone 029 2032 0500, 

email: info@wao.gov.uk, or see website www.wao.gov.uk 

© Auditor General for Wales 2013

You may re-use this publication (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium. You must re-use 

it accurately and not in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledge
[...]
• Emergency duties 

(including emergency 

work carried out 

during or arising from 

on-call)

• Operating sessions 

including pre and 

post-operative care 

• Ward rounds

• Outpatient clinics

• Clinical diagnostic 

work 

• Other patient 

treatment 

• Public health duties 

• Multidisciplinary 

meetings about direct 

patient care 

• Administration directly 

related to patient care 

(eg, referrals, notes) 

• Training 

• Continuing 

professional 

development 

• Teaching 

• Audit 

• Job planning 

• Appraisal 

• Research 

• Clinical management 

• Local clinical 

governance activities

• Medical directors, 

clinical directors and 

lead clinicians

• Caldicott guardians 

• Clinical audit leads 

• Clinical governance 

leads 

• Undergraduate and 

postgraduate deans, 

clinical tutors, regional 

education advisor 

• Regular teaching 

and research 

commitments over 

and above the norm, 

and not otherwise 

remunerated 

• Professional 

representational roles 

• Trade union duties 

• Acting as an external 

member of an 

advisory appointments 

committee 

• Reasonable quantities 

of work for the royal 

colleges in the 

interests of the wider 

NHS 

• SpeciÞ ed work for the 

GMC 

• Undertaking 

inspections for health 

regulatory bodies 

Source: Amendment to the National Consultant Contract in Wales

PAC(4) 07-13 (p2)

Page 115



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 26 February 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 11:00 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_26_02_2013&t=0&l=en 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar 
Mike Hedges 
Julie Morgan 
Gwyn Price 
Jenny Rathbone 
Aled Roberts 
Jocelyn Davies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gillian Body, Assistant Auditor General, Wales Audit 

Office 
Paul Dimblebee, Group Director - Performance Audit, 
WAO 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Tom Jackson (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 

   

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public. 
 

2. Papers to note  
2.1 The Committee noted correspondence:  

• between the Chair and the Presiding Officer regarding Committee timetable 
issues;  

• a response from Cabinet Office to actions raised at the meeting on 18 February 
2013; and  

• the minutes of the Committee’s previous meeting on 18 February. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 116



3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:  
Items 4 and 5. 
 

4. Consideration of Committee timetable issues  
4.1 The Committee discussed timetable issues and agreed proposals outlined by the 
Chair on the Committee’s forward work programming. 
 

5. Consideration of draft Committee report The Welsh Government's 
acquisition and action to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel, 
Llangollen  
5.1 Julie Morgan declared an interest in this item and left the meeting before 
discussions initiated. 
 
5.2 The Committee considered its draft report ‘The Welsh Government’s acquisition 
and action to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen.’ The Committee 
agreed a number of changes to the report, and agreed to consider the report further at 
a forthcoming meeting. 
 

Page 117



Agenda Item 8

Page 118

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Page 124

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9

Page 134

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit Office report The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services
	3 Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit Office report Consultant Contract in Wales: Progress with Securing the Intended Benefits
	4 Papers to note
	8 Consideration of the handling of the Wales Audit Office report Caldicot and Wentlooge Level Internal Drainage Board
	Private paper - Caldicot and Wentlooge Level Internal Drainage Board - Annex

	9 Consideration of draft Committee report The Welsh Government's acquisition and action to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen



Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 5 March 2013 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: L
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_05_03_2013&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar
Mike Hedges

Julie Morgan

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Aled Roberts
Jocelyn Davies

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Tom Jackson (Clerk)
Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public.

2. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit
Office report The Procurement and Management of Consultancy

Services

2.1 The Chair welcomed Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales; Paul
Dimblebee, Group Director; and Jeremy Morgan, Performance Specialist.

2.2 The Chair invited the Auditor General for Wales to brief the Committee on his
report ‘The procurement and Management of Consultancy Services’


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_03_2013&t=0&l=en

3. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit
Office report Consultant Contract in Wales: Progress with Securing the

Intended Benefits
3.1 The Chair welcomed Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales; Dave Thomas,
Group Director; and Malcolm Latham, Performance Audit.

3.2 The Chair invited the Auditor General for Wales to brief the Committee on his report
‘Consultant Contract in Wales: Progress with Securing Intended Funds’.

4. Papers to note
4.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting on 26 February 2013.

5. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from the meeting
for the following business:

6. Consideration of the handling of the Wales Audit Office report The

Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services

6.1 The Committee discussed how it wished to handle the Wales Audit Office report
‘The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services’ and agreed to conduct a
short inquiry.

7. Consideration of the handling of the Wales Audit Office report
Consultant Contract in Wales: Progress with Securing the Intended

Benefits

7.1 The Committee discussed how it wished to handle the Wales Audit Office report
‘Consultant Contract in Wales: Progress with Securing the Intended Benefits’ and
agreed to conduct a short inquiry.

8. Consideration of the handling of the Wales Audit Office report

Caldicot and Wentlooge Level Internal Drainage Board

8.1 The Committee considered options for its inquiry into the findings of the Wales
Audit Office report ‘Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board’ and
instructed the Clerk to prepare Terms of Reference for the inquiry.

9. Consideration of draft Committee report The Welsh Government's
acquisition and action to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel,

Llangollen

9.1 The Committee considered its draft report ‘The Welsh Government’s acquisition
and action to dispose of the former River Lodge Hotel, Llangollen’ and agreed to
consider final amendments to the draft report electronically.

9.2 The Committee would publish the report shortly.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

